1
1.	安全注意事项（Safety precautions）
本说明书涉及产品为工业产品，并且均为开放型外壳设计。要求用户使用产品时，务必将产品安装于具有防尘、防潮以及免于电击 / 冲击等意外的控制柜内，并且需要设置保护措施以防止非维护人员不当操作或
意外导致设备故障或损坏，造成不可避免的人员危险和财产损失。
The products in this manual are industrial products and are all open-type housing designs. It is essential to install these products within a control cabinet that is safeguarded against dust, moisture, and
accidents such as electric shocks or physical impacts. Additionally, protective measures must be taken to prevent malfunctions or damage caused by improper operation or accidents involving non-maintenance
personnel. Failure to do so may lead to serious risks to personnel safety and potential loss of property.
更详细的信息请参考 QX 系列硬件手册。
Please refer to the QX series hardware manual for more detailed information.
2.	命名规则（Model identification）
HC QX - MD 32 C - D 4 - XXXX
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 产品名称（Product name）
HC 禾川（Hechuan Technology）
2 产品系列（Product series）
QX  Q系列通用扩展（Q-series
general-purpose expansion）
3 功能模块（Function module）
ID 数字量输入（Digital input (DI)）
OD 数字量输出（Digital output (DO)）
MD 数字量混合（Mixed DI/DO）
4 通道数量（Number of channels）
32 32通道（32 channels）
5 端子类型（Terminal type）
空(N/A) 标准端子（Standard）
C 牛角端子（Card-edge）
6 电源类型（Power supply type）
D 直流电源（DC power supply）
7 迭代版本（Iteration version）
4 第4代（The 4th generation）
8
软件/固件定制代码
（Customized software/
firmware Code）
X 0~9/A~Z/空(N/A)
3.	适用型号（Applicable model）
名称（Name ) 型号（Model) 模块简要说明 Brief description
数字量输入模块（牛角端子）
Digital input module（Card-
edge）
HCQX-ID32C-D4 32通道数字量输入（牛角端子），支持NPN和PNP 32-channel digital input(Card-edge), supports NPN and PNP
数字量输出模块（牛角端子）
Digital output modul（Card-
edge）
HCQX-OD32C-D4 32通道数字量输出（牛角端子），芯片输出，支持NPN 32-channel digital output, supports NPN
HCQX-OD32C-D4-PNP 32通道数字量输出（牛角端子），芯片输出，支持PNP 32-channel digital output, supports PNP
数字量混合模块（牛角端子）
Mixed digital input/digital
output module（Card-
edge）
HCQX-MD32C-D4 16通道数字量输入16通道数字量输出（牛角端子），芯片输出，支
持NPN和PNP型输入方式和 NPN型输出方式
16-channel digital input & 16-channel digital output (Card-edge), supports
NPN and PNP input and NPN output
HCQX-MD32C-D4-PNP 16通道数字量输入16通道数字量输出（牛角端子），芯片输出，支
持NPN和PNP型输入方式和 PNP型输出方式
16-channel digital input & 16-channel digital output (Card-edge), supports
NPN and PNP input and PNP output
注：仅能在由有限功率电源（LPS）提供的安全特低电压（SELV）下运行。
*Note: Only operate under the safety extra low voltage (SELV) provided by a limited power source (LPS).
4.	通用电气及环境规格（General electrical and environmental specifications）
4.1	 通用电气规格（General electrical specifications）
型号（Model）*1 额定电压 / 功率 *2 Rated voltage/power*2 数字量输入 / 输出类型 Digital input/output type
HCQX-ID32C-D4 DC12V，0.7W DC12V，0.7W 数字量输入：DC24V(DC20.4~28.8V), 4.1mA/Ch Digital input: DC24V(DC20.4~28.8V), 4.1mA/Ch